

## PROCLAMATION

- **WHEREAS:** The Forest Park Ministers Association, located at 1000 Main St., was established in 2004 by Dr. Leon D. Beeler as a collaborative approach to help build positive relations within the City of Forest Park while also working to bridge the gap amongst the community, businesses, churches and local government, and;
- **WHEREAS:** The Forest Park Ministers Association is made up of several churches from different denominations, businesses, and community leaders all with the sole purpose of coming together to enhance the quality of life for constituents in both Forest Park and Clayton County and;
- **WHEREAS:** the current Chief Executive Officer and leadership team for the Forest Park Ministers Association oversees the planning of community events, meetings, outreach efforts, local projects and sponsor recruitment, and;
- **WHEREAS:** Every 3<sup>rd</sup> Friday of each month at noon, Forest Park Ministers Association gathers outside on Main Street to pray for the City, its staff, residents, and businesses and;
- **WHEREAS:** Each year, the Forest Park Ministers Associations hosts several popular community events that make a huge impact on the lives of Forest Park residents, including the annual Feed the Hunger Pack-A-Thon, National Day of Prayer, Forest Park Revival event, Pray and Clean event and many others.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** the Forest Park Governing body hereby recognizes The Forest Park Ministers Association for its dedication, commitment, and exemplary service to the residents, businesses, and constituents of Forest Park, Georgia.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, we have hereunto set our hand on this 15th day of April 2024 and have caused the Official Seal of the great City of Forest Park to be affixed hereto:

	Angelyne Butler, MPA Mayor	
Councilmember Kimberly James Ward 1		Councilmember Dabouze Antoine Ward 2
Councilmember Hector Gutierrez Ward 3		Councilmember Latresa Akins-Wells Ward 4
	Councilmember Allan Mears Ward 5	